
- 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

240 SUPPLIES 81 MATERIALS 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

2,706 

0 

0 

22,739 

22,739 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,500 

1 ,500  

0 

0 .  

0 

0 

0 

1 ,I 00 

1 , 1 0 0  

0 

0 ,  

0 

0 

0 

1,100 

1 ,100  

0 

0 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

1988  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

0 

AUTHOR. 
F Y  89 

0 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

0 



GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 

I n i t i a l  H e a r i n g :  
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Guam Police Department 

was held on June 9, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. The 
hearing was conducted by Senator Herminia D. Dierking, Vice Chair of the 
Committee on Ways & Means. Committee members in attendance were Senators 
Pilar C. Lujan, Franklin J.A. Quitugua, Elizabeth P. Arriola, Martha C. Ruth, 
Marilyn D. A. Manibusan, Doris F. Brooks and Ernesto Espaldon. 

Representing the Department was Chief of Police, Aldoph Sgambelluri 
and Jesse Artero. A representative of the Bureau of Budget and Management 
Affairs was also present. Chief Sgambelluri gave a presentation of the 
Department's major goals as reflected in the budget request. He stressed the 
need to upgrade procedures and to push for accreditation of the Department. 
He stated that he had formed a Task Force to examine and make 
recommendations on ways to consolidate police services which will culminate 
in a reorganization plan. When that plan is completed, he anticipated that 
some reprograming of the FY '90 budget will be required. 

The Department's FY '90 request is in the amount of $18,534,633, an 
increase of $2,108,822 or 12.8% over the FYI89 appropriation made in P. L. 20-3. 
Most of the increase was attributed by Chief Sgambelluri to capital outlay 
needed by the Department and other items required by law or the increased 
cost of living. The budget request was reported to be adequate. 

There are no new FTE requested above the 457 currently allowed the 
Department. Most of the vacancies reported were in uniformed personnel. 
Chief Sgambelluri was questioned about the authority to delete a Police Major 
(classified) position and use that FTE for a Legal Advisor (unclassified). Of 
particular concern was the legality of converting a classified position to an 
unclassified one. He stated that he was not clear about the entire matter, but 
the advise and agreement of BBMR and the AG's office was sought before it was 
done. After some discussion, he was asked to provide the Committee with 
documentation and authority regarding the legality of such a change. 

The request for $1,353,785 in the Capital Outlay category is for Crime Lab 
equipment and supplies, a computer upgrade, the leaselpurchase of a 
Communication system, vehicles, tools and weapons. A lengthy discussion 
ensued regarding past appropriations for vehicles and future needs. There 
was $380,000 appropriated in FYI88 which allowed the Department to purchase 
25 vehicles, 12 of them patrol cars. The $400,000 appropriated for FY'89 has 
been committed toward the purchase of 16 cars, 6 4x4's and 3 pickups, all to be 
used for patrol. The $572,000 requested in this budget will provide 25 patrol 
cars. The Department has a total fleet of 172 vehicles, of which 152 are 
currently operational. There is a need to retire some of the oldest vehicles and 
these can be replaced with the new appropriation. 

M a r k - u p  Meet ing :  
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Guam Police 

Department was held on July 10, 1989. The meeting was chaired by Senator 
Pilar C. Lujan or the Committee on Judiciary. The Department was represented 
by the Chief of Police, Adolph Sgarnbelluri. 

There were no additional requests or sugesstions made. 

S u b s e q u e n t :  
Correspondence has been received from the Federal Government due to 

inquiries of Senator Francisco R. Santos that slots can be provided for 
advanced training for some police officers at the Army CID school at Ft. 
McClellan, Alabama. Living accomodations are not provided, so there is a need 
for per diem as well as transportation to be paid by the local government. The 
requested amount of $88,760 will allow five police officers to receive this 
advanced training and greatly enhance the capabilities and responsiveness of 
the Department. 

A request was received to increase the Capital Outlay request by $23,000 
for a vehicle to be purchased for use of the Lt. Governor. 

Recommended additions to the budget as submitted: 
Trave l  $88,760 for transportation and per diem for five 

officers to attend ACID School 

Cap. Outlay $23,000 for vehicle purchase 



GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Page 2 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Wednesday, 

August 16, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Guam Police 
Department. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, with 
Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Bamba, and 
Marilyn D. A. Manibusan in attendance. The following decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
additions -- 

Increase travel for Army CID training = +$ 88,760 
Increase travel per diem = +$ 3,000 
Decrease amount for power = -$ 10,000 
Fund vehicle purchase for Lt. Gov.'s use = +$ 23,000 

REQUEST $ 18,534,633 
ADDITIONAL 104.76Q 
NEW TOTAL $ 1 8 , 6 3 9 , 3 9 3  

OTHER FUNDS 0 
GENERAL FUND $ 1 8 , 6 3 9 , 3 9 3  



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

,OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SVCS 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

,TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL 

,233 OFFICE RENT 
- 

TOTAL OFFICE RENT 

240 SUPPLIES & MAT. 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MAT. - 

250 EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

11,846,708 
11 7,988 

1,118,517, 

1,714,684 
0 

2,736 
287,445 
47,033 

15,135,111 

109,260 

109 ,260  

596,621. 

596,621 

310,048 

3 1  0,048 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 

SUMMARY - 
1 9 8 8  

ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

9,925,675 

724,980 

1,448,532 

12,099,187 

7,113 

7,1 1 3  

334,008 

334,008 

298,548 
- 

298,548 

620,392 

- 620,392 -. 

3,922 

I 
,ALL PROGRAMS 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

13,969,933 

13,969,933 

12,000 

12 ,000 

51 8,300 

518,300 

313,168 

3 1  3,168 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

11,846,708 
11 7,988 

1,118,517 

1,714,684 
0 

2,736 
287,445 
47,033 

15,135,111 

17,500 

17 ,500  

596,621 

596,621 

31 0,048 

3 1  0,048 

751,410 

751,410 

10,000 

I 

774,560 

774,560 

12,008 

774,560 

774,560 

12,008 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

,360 UTILITIES 
361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUND. 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclassified 
Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

32,361 

32,361 

179,993 
386 

74,877 

255,256 

533,833 

533,833 

14,184,620 

-. 

14,184,620 

2 
4 7 5  
4 7 7  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

32,000 

32 ,000  

200,000 
1,000 

83,000 

284,000 

535,000 

535,000 

16,425,811 

16,425,811 

2 
4 7 5  
4 7 7  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

37,000 

37 ,000  

21 0,000 
1,000 

87,000 

298,000 

1,353,785 

1,353,785 

18,534,633 

18,534,633 

2 
4 7 5  
4 7 7  

3 9 2  
8 5 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

37,000 

37,000 

200,000 
1,000 

87,000 

288,000, 

1,376,785 

1,376,785 

18,639,393 

1 S T 3 9 3  

2 
4 7 5  
4 7 7  



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
_DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTMEN' 
CHIEF OF POLICE 
PROTECTION OF LIFE & , PRI f 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

1 ,893  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1 0 , 0 0 0  1 0 , 0 0 0  1 0 , 0 0 0  



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 
Vice Funds 
Emergency Contingency 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

32,361 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

.TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclassified 
Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

.FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

27,000 
5,000 

4 ,999  

2 ,260,970 

2 ,260,970 

2 
5 9 
6 1 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

32,000 
5,000 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

32,000 
5,000. 

0 

2 ,608,528 

2 ,608,528 

2 
5 9 
6 1 

35 ,179  

2 ,878,633 

2 ,878,633 

2 
6 2 
6 4 

5 6 
8 

35 ,179  

2 ,957,893 

2 ,957,893 

2 
6 2 
6 4 



TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0, 

0 

0 

0 0 



,OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

0 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

0 

1,028,988 

1,028,988 

0 
3 5  
3  5  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

0 

0 

958,018 

958,018 

0 
3  5 
3  5  

1 

0 

1 ,253,519 

1,253,519 

0  
3  4 
3  4 

2  6  
8  

23,000 

1,276,519 

1,276,519 

0  
3  4 
3  4 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
-SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

-220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 
Film Processing 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

6,657,657 
73,328 

545,040 
0 

953,589 
0 

1,387 
155,023 
25,715. 

8,411,739 

0 

0 

2,500 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTM,ENT 
OPERATIONS BUREAU I 

800 
8,000. 
4,000. 
4,000 

PROTECTION 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

5,583,356 

25,000 

838,880 

6,447,236 

0 

0 

2,500 
,Mailing of Evidence 
Maintenance Lab Equipment 
Breathalyzer Repair 
Radar Repair 

OF LIFE & 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

7,917,744 

7,917,744 

0 

0 

3,000 
200 

3,000 
3,000 
3,000 

0 
2,545 
3,000 
3,000 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

,PROPERTY 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

6,657,657 
73,328 

545,040 
0 

953,589 
0 

1,387 
155,023 
25,715 

8,411,739 

0 

0 

---- 
2,500 

800 
8,000 
4,000 
4,000 

0 0 0 0- 



TOTAL UTILITIES 

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Crime Lab Equipment 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 1 7  
3 7 

I I 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

_NEW POSITIONS 

0 

100,000 

I 

I 

0 

100,000 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 

FY 90 - 
APPROVED 

876,626 
7,966, 

47,217 
0 

122,123 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
ADMINISTRAITON BUREAU 

0 
190, 

26,352- 
4,270 

1,084,744 

,PROPERTY 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

876,626 
7,966 

47,217 
0 

122,123 
0 

190 
26,352 
4,270 

1,084,744 

PROTECTION OF LIFE & 

SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

668,583 

97,065 

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
Graphic Supplies 
Computer Supplies 
,Outfitting of Recruits 
Operational Supplies 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

885,131 

P 

765,648 885,131 

346 
4,412 

41,004 
48,304 

94,066 

2,029 

2,029 

1,125 
5,000 

43,560 
50,000 

99 ,685 

0 

0 

2,000 
6,000 

43,560 
50,000 

101,560 

2,008 

2,008 

2,000 
6,000 

43,560 
50,000 

101,560 

2,008 

2 ,008 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
,DIVISION 
,SECTION 

,OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 
Vehicle Maintenance 
Communication Lease Purchase 
.Plant Maintenance 
Medical TreatmentILock-up 
Boat Repair 
Vehicle Lease 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

1,935,368, 
13,532, 

147,420 

274,748 
0 

608 
43,711 

6,437 

2 ,421 ,824  

0 

0 

90,000 
227,000. 
20,000 
20,000 

2,500, 
20,000 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPORT BUREAU I 

.TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

PROTECTION 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

1,462,980 

194,356 

1,657,336 

0 

0 

74,629 
82,504 
12,785 
13,527 
2,500 

0 

0 

OF LIFE & 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

2,404,580 

2 ,404 ,580  

0 

0 

90,000 
227,000 

20,000 
20,000 

2,500 

,PROPERTY 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1,935,368 
13,532 

147,420 

274,748 
0 

608 
43,711 

6,437 

2 ,421 ,824  

0 

0 

90,000 
227,000 
20,000 
20,000 

2,500 
20,000 

0 1 0  0  



FY 90 . 
APPROVED 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0- 
0 
- 
0 

180,000 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

,360 UTILITIES 
.361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Motorcycles 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

528,199 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

135,000 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

180,000 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

1 1 1  REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

,I 13 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LlFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

FY 90 
APPROVED, 

0 

0- 

0 

GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT 
SUPPORT BUREAU 
PROTECTION 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

699,980 

699,980 

0 

0 

OF LIFE & 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

0 

0 

PROPERTY 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

0 

0 





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
ANDSOClLQLsERvIm 

Initial Hearing: 
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Department of Public 

Health and Social Services was held on July 17-18, 1989, in the Legislative 
Session Hall. The hearing was conducted by Senator Madeleine 2. Bordallo, 
Chair of the Committee on Health, Welfare, and Ecology as requested by the 
Committee on Ways and Means. Those participating included Senators Ted S. 
Nelson, Elizabeth P. Amola, Gordon Mailloux, Ernesto Espaldon, Thomas V. C. 
Tanaka, Doris F. Brooks, Martha C. Ruth and Antonio R. Unpingco. 

The Department was represented by Director Dr. L. Espaldon and 
numerous staff members. Mr. Michael Reidy, Director, and Mr. S. Guenero of 
the Bureau of Budget and Management Research represented the 
Administration. 

The FY '90 budget request for the Department of Public Health and Social 
Services is $36,774,776 which represents a 20% increase over FY '89. Of this, 
$9,782,158 is from federal funds. The total FTE request is 430 positions, 
including 21 new health care positions at a cost of $503,441. The Personnel 
Services category of the budget request is $11,427,879. Of real concern to the 
Senators were the 96 vacancies. If those positions were unfunded, there would 
be a savings of $2,311,579. However, almost all of them are health care 
professionals critically needed by the Department and the staffing and 
recruitment for them is a high priority. 

The major equipment and capital outlay purchases proposed by the 
Department are office and library/audiovisual equipment, vehicles, building 
renovation and patient care equipment totalling $566,591. The most 
significant budgetary increase proposed is $3,250,906 in the Miscellaneous 
category for Medicaid and MIP. 

Two new programs are proposed: one is a complete study to install an 
emergency back-up electrical generating system; the second is $75,000 for the 
cyanide food sample testing program which was submitted as a Miscellaneous 
Appropriation, but will be incorporated into the operations budget for FY '90. 

Mark-up Meeting: 
The mark-up meeting for the FT '90 budget of the Department of Public 

Health and Social Services was held on July 31, 1989 at the Committee on Ways 
& Means office. The Department was represented by Director Dr. L. Espaldon 
and staff members. 

There was agreement to change the budget request as follows: 
Trave l  increased by $22,415 due to the new per diem rate 
Contractual increased by $70,260 to cover an erroneous request 
Capital Outlay increased by $74,075 for the purchase of 

dog/cat traps to be distributed to the Commissioners 
TOTAL increased by $166,750 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Friday, August 

18, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Department of 
Public Health and Social Services. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. 
C. Gutierrez, with Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, 
George J. Bamba, Marilyn D. A. Manibusan, Doris F. Brooks, Ernesto M. 
Espaldon, and Speaker Joe T. San Agustin in attendance. The following 
decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
changes -- 

Include Cyanide Testing Program in budget = +$ 75,000 
Purchase doglcat traps for village use =+$ 33,325 
Increase rental to correct amount = +$ 38,232 
Increase travel per diem (P.L.20-30) = +$ 22,416 
Delete funding for MIP operations from budget = -$6,272,111 
Decrease Personnel (computation correction) = -$ 61,020 
Decrease amount for contracting professional services = -$ 65,000 

REQUEST $ 36,774,776 
REDUCEION 6.229.158 
NEW TOTAL $30 ,545 ,618  

FEDERAL FUNDS 9,782,158 
GENERAL FUND $ 2 0 , 7 6 3 , 4 6 0  



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICESJ 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

OVERALL S,UMMARY 

32,954 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

53,774 52 ,047  

I 

52,047- 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

I 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
I 

ADMlNlSTRATlVE SUMMARY 

I 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

INCREMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
 miscellaneous Office Equipment 
Other 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

54,628 

2,455 

2,455 

106,200 

- 1,800 

1,800 

I 

80,180 

1,200 
- 1,800 

3 , 0 0 0  

80 ,180  

1,200 
1,800 

3 , 0 0 0  



FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

,NEW POSITIONS 

1,353,536 

3 
4 6  
4 9  

3 8  
1 1  

1,871,843 

3 
4 6 
4 9 

1,920,725 

3 
4 6 
4 9 

3 8 
1 1  

1,904,229 

3 
4 6 
4 9 

3 8 
1 1  



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

PUBLIC HEA,LTH & SOCIAL SERVICES( 
I 

DIRECTORS. OFFICE 
1 9 8 8  AUTHOR. FY 90 FY 90 

ACTUAL FY 89 REQUEST APPROVED 
OBJECT CLASSIFICATION EXPEND 

menWehicle Lease 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 

:TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

5,616 

0 

19,200 

0 

18,000 

1,200 

1 ,200  

18,000 

1,200 

1 ,200  



MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classifled 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS I 

3 
2 0  
2 3 

1 7  
8 

3 
2 0 
2 3 

3 
2 2 
2 5 

1 7  

3 
2 2 
2 5 

1 7  
1 8 8 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
.DIVISION 
.SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEA,LTH & SOCIAL SERVlCEq 

_TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 . 
APPROVED 

i 

FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE 

2,455 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

1988  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

1 ,800 1 ,800  1 ,800  



TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 79,049 
I 

103,600 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 1 949,692 1,283,092 

1,283,092 

0 
2 6 
2 6 

2 6 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

rMANPOWER LEVEC 
Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

,FILLED POSITIONS 
,VACANT POSITIONS 
,NEW POSITIONS 

29,764 

949,692 

0 
2 6 
2 6 

2 6 

29,764 

1,085,311 

1,085,311 

0 
2 4 
2 4 

2 1 
3 

1,082,178 

1,082,178, 

0 
2 4 
2 4 

2 1 
3 



FY 90 
APPROVED 

DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

.TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
,Miscellaneous Office Equipment 

.TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

SUMMARY 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

15,167 

0 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

37,983 

0 

50,754 

3,000 

3 , 0 0 0  

50 ,754  

3,000 

3,000 



TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

360 UTILITIES 
361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
,363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

,450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Off ice Equipment/Furniture 
,Other 
Vehicle 
Dog Traps 
CatTraps 

-TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

.MANPOWER LEVEL 
,Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

4 0 0  

0 

13,066 

13,066 

1,274,048 

1,274,048 

0 
5 2 
5 2 

3 ,000 

0 

1,540 
5,710 
6,775 

14,025 

1,409,961 

1,409,961 

0 
5 1 
5 1 

3 ,000  

0 

15,290 
6,519 

21,809 

1,511,866 

1,511,866 

0 
5 1 
5 1 

0 
4 7 

3 ,000  

0 

15,290 
6,519 

24,300 
9,025, 

55,134 

1 ,608,227 

1,608,227 

0 
5 1 
5 1 

0 
4 7 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEA,LTH & SOCIAL SERVlCEq 

,TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous OfficeEquipment 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
APPROVED, 

1 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

15 ,068  

0 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

GENERAL OPERATIONS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

35,249 

0 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

48,020 

3,000 

3 , 0 0 0  

48,020 

3,000 

3,000- 



Cat Traps 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSlTlONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

13,066 

1,215,171 

1,215,171 

o 
4 8  
4 8  

14,025 

1,336,216 

1,336,216 

o 
4 7 
4 7 

20 ,809  

9,025 

54,134 

1,431,992 

1,431,992 

o 
4 7 
4 7 

4 4 
3 

1 ,527,489 

1,527,489 

o 
4 7 
4 7  

4 4 
3 

I A 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC HEA.LTH & SOCIAL SERVICES( 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

ANIMAL QUARANTINE 

0 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 0 0 





Other 
Custodial Supplies 

,TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Misceiianeous Office Equipment 
,Library Equipment 
Other 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

230,820 

18,377 

18,377 

9,065 
300 

228,807 

4,390 
1,472 

26,944 

4,877 

375,547 

12,791 
2,722 
1,533 

4,877 

375,547, 

12,791 
2,722 
1,533 

32,8061 17,046 17,046 



MANPOWER LEVEL 
UnclassIfled 
,Classlfled 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

0 
1 4 7  
1 4 7  

0 
1 4 8  
1 4 8  

0 
1 5 2  
1 5 2  

1 1 2  
3 6 

0 
1 5 2  
1 5 2  

1 1 2  
3 6 

4 4 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICE3 

INCREMENT 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC HEALTH I 
CHIEF PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICE 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 

,TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

6,463 

46 1 

461  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

11,895 

500 

5 0 0  

12,707 

600 

6 0 0  

12,707 

600 

- 

6 0 0, 



TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEC 
Unclasslf led 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

2,432 

456,997 

456,997 

0 
1 7  
1 7  

2,500 

592,358 

592,358 

0 
1 7  
1 7  

5 ,200  

768,924 

768,924 

0 
1 7  
1 7  

1 2  
5 

5 ,200 

769,440 

769,440 

0 
1 7  
1 7  

1 2  
5 



TOTAL EQUIPMENT 1,938 1,000 1,000 





TOTAL EQUIPMENT 14,369 17,128 13,033 13,033 



,OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
,290 MISCELLANEOUS 
Dues 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

150 

I 

1,322,539 

0 
5 0 
5 0 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEC 
Unclasslfled 
,Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

150 

1,205,272 

0 
5 1 
5 1 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

150 

1,811,008 

0 
5 0 
5 0 

4 0 
1 0  

1,810,268 

0 
5 0 
5 0 

4 0 
1 0  



.- 
DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
.DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICE3 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
PROFESSIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 
Library Equipment 
Other 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

i 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

11 6,662 

1,609 

1 ,609  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

11  8,329 

1,190 

12,988 

14 ,178  

FY 90 
APPROVED 

11  3 ,050 

2,041 
372 

2 ,413  

11 3,050 

2,041 
372 

2,413 



Audiovisual 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
Classlfled 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

*FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

3NEW POSITIONS 

48,575 

997,450 

997,450 

0 
3 4  
3 4  

900 

64 ,550  74 ,688  74,688 

1,403,728, 

1,403,728 

0 
4 0 
4 0 

2 9 
7 
4 

1,118,679 

1,118,679 

0 
3 6 
3 6 

1,405,785 

1,405,785 

0 
4 0 
4 0 

2 9 
7 
4 



110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

'DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
-DIVISION 
SECTION 

-111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOClAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

PUBLIC HEA.LTH & SOCIAL  SERVICE^ 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
CYANIDE FOOD SAMPLE TESTING I 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

I I I I 
230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 1 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

0 

.233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

0 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

I I I I 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL I 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 
I I I 

0 

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

0 

0 

I I I I 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS I 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 
I I I I 

0 

250 EQUIPMENT 

0 

0 

I 
0 1 0 

i 

I I I I 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

0 

0 



360 UTILITIES 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTlON 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

FY 90 
APPROVED, 

PUBLIC HEA,LTH & SOCIAL  SERVICE^ 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

,250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

39,514 

11,282 

11,282 

SUMMARY 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

58,603 

18,168 

18,168 

69,705 

23,101 

23,101 

69,705 

23,101 

23,101 



TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
U nclassif led 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

25,625 

17,230,668 

10,724,668 
6,506,000 

0 
1 4 3  
1 4 3  

150,717 

19,821,676 

11,797,613 
8,024,063 

0 
1 6 2  
1 6 2  

I 

I 

219,930 219,930 

1 0 5  
3 2 
1 2  

1 0 5  
3 2 
1 2  

24,083,408 17,710,649,1 

16,092,220 
7,991,188 

0 
1 4 9  
1 4 9  

9,719,461 
7,991,188 

0 
1 4 9  
1 4 9  



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES] 
PUBLIC WELFARE 
STATE OFFICE 

I 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

I I I I 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 1 95,4181 110,1061 140,5031 127,167 

I I I I 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. ! 0 1 2,0001 2,0001 2,840 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

I I I I 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS I 6 01 7 01 1001 100  
I I I 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 
Equipmenwehicle Maintenance 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 
I I I I 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL I 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 
1 I I 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

60 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

7 0 

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
Office Supplies 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

100 

515 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Miscellaneous Office Equipment 

100 

515 

600 

473 

600 

473, 

1,000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 



TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

,TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEk 
Unclasslf led 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

0 

95,993 

45,117 
50,876 

0  
3 
3 

0  

11  2,776 

54,132 
58 ,644  

0  
3 
3  

11,200 

155,276 

74 ,532  
80,744 

0  
4  
4  

4 
1 

11,200 

142,780 

62,036 
80 ,744  

0  
4 
4  

4  
1  

3  I 3  



TOTAL EQUIPMENT 3 ,642  

pppp 

0 4,150  4 ,150  



FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
Unclasslfled 
,Classified 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSlTlONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 
NEW POSITIONS 

347,457 
163,509 

0 
1 9  
1 9  

403,088 
207,652 

0 
1 9  
1 9  

507,437 
261,407 

0 
2 1 
2 1 

1 8  
3 
0 

503,986- 
261,407, 

0 
2 1 
2 1 

1 8  
3 
0 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEA.LTH & SOCIAL SERVICES~ 

I 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC WELFARE I 
lNVESTlGATl.VE & RECOVERY 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
Misceilaneous Office Equipment 

,TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

1 ,529  

497 

4 9 7  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

4 ,500  

560 

5 6 0  

12,000 

4,200 

4 , 2 0 0  

12 ,000  

4,200 

4,200- 





DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DlVlSlON 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 

111 REGULAR SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 

FY 90 - 
APPROVED 

473,679 
2,274 
9,594, 

PUBLIC HEA,LTH 81 SOCIAL SERVlCEq 

I 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

472,119 
1,786 

10,000 

PUBLIC WELFARE 
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

1,000 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

41 0,505 

7,498 

1 ,969  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

423,203 
2,555 
8,000 

1 , 0 0 0  1,000. 



TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

0 

5,051,226 

1,000 

6,316,630 

,FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

MANPOWER LEVEL 
,Unclasslfled 
Classlf led 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

2,516,630 
3,800,000 

0 
2 2 
2 2 

1,751,226 
3,300,000 

0 
2 2 
2 2 

4,000 

6,307,918 

0 I 0 

4,000 

6,311,640 

2,507,918 
3,800,000 

0 
2 4 
2 4 

1 9  
5 

NEW POSITIONS 

2,511,640 
3,800,000, 

0 
2 4 
2 4 

1 9  
5 

I 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEA.LTH SOCIAL SERVICES( 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 , 

APPROVED 
FY 90 

REQUEST 

PUBLIC WELFARE 
FOOD STAMP 

1,980 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

6 ,078 6 ,078  6 ,078  


